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DECI S| ON
DYER, Menber: This case conmes before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on Paula J. Seliga's (Seliga)
request that the Board reconsider its decision in Los Angel es

Unified School District (1998) PERB Decision No. 1300 (LAUSD)
In LAUSD, Seliga alleged that the Los Angel es Unified School

District (Dstrict) violated section 3543.5(a) of the Educati onal

Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA)! when it transferred her from

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5 provides, in relevant
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri mi nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an



Bertrand School to Hazeltine School in retaliation for her
protected activities. After investigation, the Board' s Ofice of
General Counsel dism ssed the charge and refused to issue a
conplaint. The Board adopted that dism ssal in LAUSD.
BACKGROUND

Seliga's charge alleged that, during the 1997-98 school
year, she filed a nunber of grievances and served on United
Teachers of Los Angel es' House of Representatives. In January of
1998, Seliga reported the District's alleged m suse of funds to
the California Departnent of Education. In June of 1998, the
District involuntarily transferred Seliga fromBertrand School to
Hazel tine School. Seliga alleged that the District initiated
this transfer in retaliation for her protected activities.

In order to state a prima facie cause of action for a
vi ol ati on of EERA section 3543.5(a), a charging party nust show
that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights protected by the EERA;
(2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of those rights;
(3) the enployer inposed or threatened to inpose reprisals,
discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or otherw se

interfered with, restrained or coerced the enployee because of

the exercise of those rights. (Novy nifi hool District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 210 at pp. 5-6; [l nified hool
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89 at p. 11.) In adopting the

Board agent's dism ssal, the Board concluded that Seliga had

applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.
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failed to denonstrate the requisite connection between her
protected activities and the District's decision to transfer her.
DI SCUSSI ON

PERB Regul ation section 32410% provides that a party to a
Board deci sion nay request reconsideration on the grounds that
the decision contains prejudicial errors of fact, or newy
di scovered evidence or law. The Board will not grant a request
for reconsideration where the party making the request has failed
to establish any ground set forth in PERB Regul ati on 32410. (See,

e.g., California State Enpl oyees Association, Local 1000

(Janowi cz) (1994) PERB Decision No. 1043a-S at pp. 2-3.)

Li kew se, reconsideration is not appropriate where a party nerely

restates argunents considered and rejected by the Board in its

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. PERB Regul ation
section 32410 provides, in relevant part:

(a) Any party to a decision of the Board
itself may, because of extraordinary-
circunstances, file a request to reconsider
the decision within 20 days follow ng the
date of service of the decision. An origina
and five copies of the request for

reconsi deration shall be filed with the Board
itself in the headquarters office and shall
state with specificity the grounds cl ai ned
and, where applicable, shall specify the page
of the record relied on. Service and proof

of service of the request pursuant to Section
32140 are required. The grounds for
requesting reconsideration are limted to
clains that the decision of the Board itself
contains prejudicial errors of fact, or newy
di scovered evidence or |aw which was not
previously available and could not have been
di scovered with the exercise of reasonable

di l i gence.



under | yi ng deci si on. (1d.; Regents of .the University_of

California (1990) PERB Decision No. 829a-H at pp. 2-3.)

In her request for reconsideration, Seliga reiterates her
contention that the District retaliated agai nst her because of
her protected activities. Seliga' s request does not, however,
point to any prejudicial error of fact, or newy discovered
evidence or law. Accordingly, Seliga's request for
reconsideration fails to neet the standard set forth in PERB
Regul ation section 32410.

ORDER

The request for reconsideration in Los Angeles Unified

School District (1998) PERB Decision No. 1300 is hereby DENI ED.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Amador joined in this Decision.



